Less:	Cash	and	cash	equivalents 10 (54,541) (50,526)

Net cash 54,541 50,526

Total equity 288,096 272,492

Debt-to-equity ratio n/a N/A

 There was no change in The Group’s approach to capital management during the financial year.

31.  significant changes in accounting Policies

	 During	the	year,	the	Group	and	the	Company	adopted	MFRS	15,	Revenue from Contracts with Customers	and	MFRS
9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements
of these accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by
the	standards.	Nevertheless,	as	permitted	by	MFRS	9,	 the	Group	and	the	Company	have	elected	not	 to	restate	the
comparatives.

VSTECS BERHAD (formerly known as ECS ICT Berhad)

143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

31.  significant changes in accounting Policies  cont’d

 31.1 impacts on financial statements

	 	 The	following	tables	summarise	the	impacts	arising	from	the	adoption	of	MFRS	15	and	MFRS	9	on	the	Group’s
and the Company’s financial statements.

  a. statement of financial position

group  31 december 2017

as
 previously

reported
mfrs 15

adjustments as restated

rm’000 rm’000 rm’000

Deferred tax assets 808 - 808

Inventories 122,980 - 122,980

Receivables and deposits 281,163 - 281,163

Others 67,278 - 67,278

total assets 472,229 - 472,229

Contract liabilities - 2,904 2,904

Payables and accruals 196,536 (2,904) 193,632

Others 3,201 - 3,201

total liabilities 199,737 - 199,737

Share capital 90,000 - 90,000

Reserves 182,492 - 182,492

total equity 272,492 - 272,492

total equity and liabilities 472,229 - 472,229

AnnuAl RepoRt 2018

144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

31.  significant changes in accounting Policies  cont’d

 31.1 impacts on financial statements  cont’d

  b. statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

group

for the year ended
31 december 2017

as
previously

reported
mfrs 15

adjustments as restated

rm’000 rm’000 rm’000

continuing operations

Revenue 1,855,030 (16,771) 1,838,259

Cost of sales (1,767,560) 16,771 (1,750,789)

gross profit 87,470 - 87,470

Distribution expenses (34,276) - (34,276)

Administrative expenses (21,705) - (21,705)

Others 1,354 - 1,354

results from operating activities 32,843 - 32,843

Net finance costs 2,136 - 2,136

Share of profit of equity accounted joint venture,
net of tax 664 - 664

Profit before tax 35,643 - 35,643

Tax expense (9,375) - (9,375)

Profit for the year/total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to owners of the
company 26,268 - 26,268

as
previously

reported as restated

basic earnings per ordinary share (sen):

Basic (sen) 14.6 14.6

VSTECS BERHAD (formerly known as ECS ICT Berhad)

145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

31.  significant changes in accounting Policies  cont’d

 31.1 impacts on financial statements  cont’d

  c.  statement of cash flows

group

for the year ended
31 december 2017

as
previously

reported
mfrs 15

adjustments as restated

rm’000 rm’000 rm’000

Profit before tax 35,643 - 35,643

Changes in receivables, deposit and prepayments (13,857) - (13,857)

Changes in contract liabilities - (2,904) (2,904)

Changes in payables and accruals (39,076) (2,904) (41,980)

Others (21,118) - (21,118)

net cash from operating activities (38,408) - (38,408)

 31.2 accounting for financial instruments

  a.  transition

	 	 	 In	the	adoption	of	MFRS	9,	the	following	transitional	exemptions	as	permitted	by	the	standard	have	been
adopted:

   i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with
respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the
carrying	 amounts	 of	 financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	 resulting	 from	 the	 adoption	 of	MFRS	9
are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information
presented	 for	 2017	 does	 not	 generally	 reflect	 the	 requirements	 of	MFRS	 9,	 but	 rather	 those	 of